20.310

MICHGAN VEHICLE CODE VILLAGE OF MANCELONA, MICHIGAN ord. no. 86 eff. Apr. 18, 2000

An ordinance to adopt by reference the Michigan Vehicle Code.

THE VILLAGE OF MANCELONA ORDAINS:

20.311 Section 1. CODE ADOPTED.

The Michigan Vehicle Code, 1949 PA 300, MCL 257.1 to 257.923 and all future amendments and revisions to the Michigan Vehicle Code when they are effective in this state are incorporated and adopted by reference.

(ord. no. 86 eff. Apr. 18, 2000; amend. ord. 91 eff. March 8, 2011)

20.312 Section 2. **REFERENCES IN CODE.**

References in the Michigan Vehicle Code to "local authorities" shall mean the Village of Mancelona.

(ord. no. 86 eff. Apr. 18, 2000)

20.313 Section 3. NOTICE TO BE PUBLISHED.

The Village Clerk shall publish this ordinance in the manner required by law and shall publish, at the same time, a notice stating the purpose of the Michigan Vehicle Code and the fact that a complete copy of the Code is available to the public at the office of the Clerk for inspection.

(ord. no. 86 eff. Apr. 18, 2000)

20.314 Section 4. PENALTIES.

The penalties provided by the Michigan Vehicle Code are adopted by reference, provided, however, that the Village may not enforce any provision of the Michigan Vehicle Code for which the maximum period of imprisonment is greater than 93 days. (ord. no. 86 eff. Apr. 18, 2000)

20.315 Section 5. **EFFECTIVE DATE.**

The amendatory ordinance shall be effective upon publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the Village.

(ord. no. 86 eff. Apr. 18, 2000)